COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT MODIFICATION Page 1 of 10
Agreement/Appendix Title and Number: W212PQ-17-2-1001

Project Name/Description and Location: ARNG FACILITIES PROGRAM

Modification Number: P0O0OO7

ISSUED BY: NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU | ISSUED TO: THE STATE OF NEW YORK

This modification is issued pursuant to the Authorities, 31 U.8.C. Chapter 63; MCA and Appendices Articie Vii, Sect 703; MICCA Article XII,
Sect 1201 of the basic cooperative agreements. Mark purpose and obtain signatures as appropriale IAW NGR 5-1, Chapter 3.

[X] a. FUNDING .

[ 1 b. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

[ 1 ¢. TERMINATION

[ 1 d. OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE
Action Funding Source : From Change To
MFL-FED Source A Funding (Navy Farmingdale) S 14,662.00 |77 "80,509:37 T 'S 95,171.37
Source A Funding{Marines-Farmingdale) S 122,573.73 |- 0.00 . 1S 122,573.73
Source A Funding (Krom's BP Travel) s - 1,482.00 -7 S 1,482.00
Source A Funding (Berdar's ENG Travel) S - i 2,720.00 00 S 2,720.00
Total FED Source A Funding | $ 137,235.73 | - 84,711.37 i I 221,947.10
FED MFL Allotment100% S 8,367,667.21 | ... 000 o I3 8,367,667.21
. 75% S 2,043,915.73 RURNRE R0 Is 2,043,915.73
50% S 3.089.517.06 Q000 S B 089 517.4A.
TOTAL FEDERAL MFL[ S 18,501,100.00 0.00 s 18.501.100.00
AFP-FED Source A Funding (Navy-Farmingdale} S 100,160.25 | - 0.00 §S 100,160.25
Source A Funding (Marines-Farmingdale} s 122,573.73 | - 0.00 BRI - 122,573.73
Saurce A Funding {Krom's RP Travel} s - 1,482.00 . .0 S 1,482.00
Source A Funding {Berdar's ENG Travet} S - L 2,720,000 s 2,720.00
. Total FED Source A Funding | $ 222,733.98 .. ... 4,202.00 s 226,935.98
FED AFP AFP 100% s 9,627,355.91 [~ 821,972.67 .. S 10.449,328.58
75% $ 2,351,611.71 | -:200,777.92 : 5 2,552,380.63
50% 5 9,307 332,34 279464941 k) 10.101.981.79
TOTAL FEDERAL AFP[™S 71,786,300.00 | 1,817,400.00 3 23 163,700.00 ;
1KA In Kind Assistance S 2,700,000.00 1 5 {1,450.000.C0)[ & 1,250,080.00
STATE MFL Allotment__50% s 8,083,517.06 | . 7..0.00 S 8,089,517.06
25% 5 681.305.24 - - 0.00 5 £81.305.24
TOTAL STATE MFL[ S 8770827301 - 0.00" S 8.770,827.30
STATEAED ACP 50% S 9,307,332.38 79464941 .. | & 16,101,981.79
25% s Z83 87057 6692597 -] & 850.796.54
TOTAL STATE AFP S 10,091,202.95 861,575.38 ! S 10,852, 778,33
In Kind Assistance (Ft Drum and Watervliet} 25% 100,000.00

PROGRAM GRAND TOTAL MFL
[PROGRAM GRAND TOTAL AFP

DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION:

1. JUSTIFICATION: Additional AFP and reduction in 1KA for ARNG Facilities Programs for Fiscal Year 2017,

2. SUMMARY: a. Additional AFP in QDPW in the amount of $1,817,400, changing AFP from $21,286,300 to $23,103,700.

b. Reduction in IKA from $2,700,000 to $1,250,000.

c. 39 quarter aliotment for NAVY Source A-funding in the amount of $80,508.37, increasing from $14,662 to $95,171.37.

3. ACTION: TAG signature and review of the ARNG Facilities Programs Appendix 1001, MOD 7. Return signed modification to
MNPF-EA, Room 207, Cooperative Agreements, x4775/4709.

4, This Appendix is subject to the availability of funds.

5. Replace pages 5-6 of Appendix 1001, FY 17 with updated attachment.

6. As FY2017 budgets are approved by NGB, program managers will add funding to the Appendix by separate modification.

EXECUTION
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Cooperative Agreement and/or Appendix remain unchanged in full force

and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the €% by their apiiorized representatives execute this Cooperative Agreement Modification.

THE STATE OF NEW Y NATIONAL GUMARD BUREALU:

ARFHONY P AN AWRENCEZ. ASHLEY
Major GEWWG qud“n‘e%ngA
The Adjutant G USPFO for New York

eneral
Date: Y; Date: /émb/7

BY:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

v AN

Counsel\??t G Conway, J¥ Coufisel Searn . O'Brien LTC, JA, NYARNG
Date £ fror S0 Date; “QOE J:Jax— 2477

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM




October 2016

d. Program income: The gross income received by the Grantee from fees for services performed and from
the use or rental of real or personal property, the operation and maintenance of which is supported under this
Appendix. - Program Income shall be added to the budget as a Grantee contribution regardless of the percentage of
federal contribution reflected in this Appendix. This dollar amount may reflect anticipated Program Income and be
updated as Program Income is reported, but as a minimum shall reflect the total dollars received as Program
Income for each fiscal year as it occurs. '

e. In accordance with Section 107, the following funding Emitations are provided for each fiscal year as it
occurs:

1. Fiscal Year 2016:

Approved Budget/(AFP) " Total Dollars Obligated

Federal Share (100%)
Federal Share {75%)
Federal Share (50%)

Federal Total

in Kind Assistance

Grantee Share 25% KA

Grantee Share (50%)

Grantee Share (25%)

Grantee Total

2. Fiscal Year 2017:

Federal Share (100%)
Federal Share (75%)
Federal Share (50%)

Federat Total

In Kind Assistance

Grantee Share 25% IKA

Grantee Share (50%)
Grantee Share (25%)

Grantee Total

Fiscal Year

3. Federal Share (100%)
Federal Share (75%)
Federal Share (60%)

Federal Total

in-Kind Assistance

$

Accomplished as

Grantee Share {50%)
Grantee Share (25%)

W912PQ-17-2-1001

$16,547,791.00
$ 2,804,071.00

$13,611,351.00
$32,963,213.00

$ 2,600,000.00
$ 100,000.00

$ 234,112.85

$13,611,351.00

934.690.33 -

$14,546,041.33

Approved Budget/(AFP)

$10,449,328.58
$ 2,552,389.63

10,101,981.79
$23,103,700.00

$ 1,250,000.00
$ 100,000.00

$ 226,935.98

$10,101,981.79

$ 850.796.84
$10,952,778.34

Approved Budget/(AFP)

3 & 7 2

$16,547,791.00
$ 2,804,071.00

$13,611,351.00
$32,963,213.00

$2,600,000.00
$ 100,000.00

$ 234,112.85
$13,611,351.00

$ 93469033
$14,546,041.33

Total Dollars Obligated

$ 8,367,667.21
$ 2,043,915.73

$ 8089 517.06
$18,501,100.00

$ 1,250,000.00

$ 100,000.00

$ 22194710

$ 8,089,517.06

681,305.24
$ 8,770,822.30

Total Dollars Obligated

$

)
$
$




MNFE (37)

MEMORANDUM FOR MNPF, CW3 Davin

9 June 2017

SUBJECT: Modification of Master Cooperative Funding Agreement (CFA) Wo12PQ-17-2-
1001, Appendix #1 (ARNG Facilities Programs)

1. Request that modification request #8 be issued to Appendix #1 of the Master CFA for

Fiscal Year 2017 to reflect additional AFP in QDPW in the amount of $1,817,400.00 changing
the AFP from $6,542,900.00 to $8,360,300.00. This increases the overall appendix AFP from

$21,286,300.00 to $23,103,700.00. This request also reflects a reduction in [KA from

$2,700,000.00 to $1,250,000.00; 3 quarter Allotment in Navy Source-A Funding; and Source-

A Funding received for Robert Berdar's Travel.

a. Section 109. Funding Limitation is changed as follows:

(AFP) (Allotment)
Estimated Cost Maximum Funding

Limitation
QRPA 12,355,800.00 10,080,000.00
QUTM 888,400.00 888,400.00
QDPW 8,360,300.00 6,023,500.00
QHFM 41,000.00 41,000.00
QDEM 220,000.00 220,000.00
VFRE 0.00 0.00
VFOS OCO 129,600.00 129,500.00
ERVT 10,000,00 10,000.00
ERER 0.00 0.00
E3H5 900,700.00 900,700.00
EAMF 198,000.00 198,000.00
Federal Total 23,103,700.00 18,501,100.00
Federal Share (100%) 10,449,328.58 8,367,667.21
Federal Share (75%} 2,552,389.63 2,043,915.73
Federal Share (50%) 10,101,981.79 8,089,517.06
Federal Total 23,103,700.00 18,501,100.00

Federal Source-A Funding —~ Marines 122,573.73 122,573.73
Federal Source-A Funding — Navy 100,160.25 95,171.37
Federal Source-A Funding Krom’s RP Travel 1,482.00 1,482.00
Federal Source-A Funding Berdar's ENG Travel 2,720.00 2,720.00
State Share (50%) 10,101,981.79 8,089,517.06
State Share (25%) 850,796.545 681,305.24
State Total 10,062,778.34 8,770,822.31

Grand Total

34,056,478.34

27,271,922 .31




MNFE (37)
SUBJECT: Modification of Master Cooperative Funding Agreement (CFA),
W912PQ-17-2-1001, Appendix #1 (ARNG Facilities Programs)

b. Within the Federal Share indicated above $1,250,000.00 is reserved and
designated specifically for in-kind assistance through Federal procurement procedures.
The use of in-kind assistance shall be at the request of the Adjutant General as approved
by the USPFO. NGB approval is not necessary.

2. This Appendix is subject to the availability of funds.

3. The POC on this issue is SGT Nicole Richardson, and can be reached at extension .

6117. ) e
D. SCOTT CLEAVELAND
COL, EN, NYARNG
Program Manager (CFMO)
CF:

MNBF, Liz Halpin




00°C

($3794) :TOY 221825 104 A|UO 38N ONID 104|L10Z/9/9 00°0CE'SLT MdQU| 000046L9TET 902 BRI Xiglvy

IAYIS TYICOLSND TO 321183 J0) AJUO 38N Q4D J0d4[/TO7/2/9 1000 00'00Z 9gL MddD| 0C0036LDTET S50¢ TINW XIBTY
= i el Yilg U . v a3V «F |4 L] T OHELAQOIUOY g JHd 4

EON\B\% uQ potead

uoday PaaRIdY USWNIO 32UBMO[|Y Suipuny uoday




= R T T A A T L T R D T SR R eSS S T

S3DINGE5 ONIEIINIDNE “00p 2o1hes 10} Aluo @sn QIAID 194} £T0Z/S/9 j00°0 00°006'506

HNo

LIQT/L0/90

uQ peean

vioday paalzIay JUSWNICY 23UBMO]Y Sulpund

Hoday




COL CLEAVELAND PENDING |
GFEBS TRANSFERS
AMSCO| MDEP TITLE AFF Allgtinent
121616 TATM |INTEGRATED TRAINING AREA MGMNT 20,000,00 20,000.00 o
121616| VSCW [ TRAINING AANGE OPERATIONS 284,000.00 284,000.00
121616 | VSRM [RARGE MODERNIZATION PROGRAM 0.00 -
131679 GBPWIREAL PROPERTY SERVICES 8,350,300.00 6,023,500.00 -
131635 | EAMF ICFMO USE ONLY FOR TAILS 399,500.00 198,000.0 | {201,900.00) B
131G79| ERVT [FACILITIES - MILCON TAILS 0.00 R
131639] QPSM[PHYSICAL SECURITY 2,531,300.00 2,531,300.00
132693{ QDEM|[FACILITY REDUCTION PROGRAM (DEMO) 220,000.00 220,000,800
131G52] OHFM | BARAACK REPLACEMENT FURNITURE 41,000,00 41,000.00
e 132G78| QRPA [FSRM SUSTARMENT 12,355,800,00 10,000,000.00
132676 | QUIM{RESTORATION, MODERNIZATION §88,400.00 888,400.00
132676 EMNRIVEHICLE MAINT FACILITIES A&M 0.00
132676 ERER (RC AFADINESS FACILITY R8M 0.06 .
131635 ERED [RESTORATION, MODERNIZATION 0.00
137676} E3H5 [RESTORATION, MODERNIZATION 300,700.00 900,700,00 N
132G76| ERVT [FACILITIES - MILCON TAES 10,000.00 10,000,060 B
131653} VENG [ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 16,000.60 16,000.00 ]
131656 777,100,0 777,100.00
20,5000
§ 26,984,000.00 "5

PP Allotment shares with App 4
*APE 4 Allotment |5 PART OF App 2

127,400.00

22,079,5G0.00

_ $26,782,100.00
- AEP Atlotmant

B GFEBS REFORT 121[VSRM - App #7 - 0.00 0.00

50F Commagd Cumulat 121{TATM - App 7 20,000,00 20,000.00

121|yFOS - App 17 50,000,00 50,000,00

121 |VSCW - App 67 28A,000.00 | 284,000.00

o 354,000.00 | 354,000.00

I 131|0oPW - App 111 2,360,300,00 | 6,073,500,00

__|qnPW - App il G,00 19,00

oD VOFS - App #1 12950000 | 120,500.00

o CPSM - Applfs .00 0.0

_ QUTM - AppHT o 0.00

arsid Appitd 403,900,00 403,900,00

. QPSM App #3 2,122,400.00 | 2,127,

o ViPP - App i3 2.00 0.00

N N ERED -AppWE 0.00 £.00

| QHEM: - App #1 41,000.00 41,000.00

VENO - App H2 793,100.00 {  793,100.00

o o 131 -LRVT - App i1 0.00 a.00

o 131 FARM 158,000,00 | 198,000.06

11,855,20000 | 9,716,400.00

N - 132[ERVT - App L 10,000.00 10,000.00
e o 36170014 [ERER - App fi1 0,00
b 36170017 [EREN - App AL 0,00
DAPA - App #1 17,355,800.00
i EAFS - App i3 .00

B o EMNR - App i1 c.00 !

. q o 1 |e3Hs - App 900,700.00 | 500,700.00

898,400.00 | 888,4D0.00

B - 220,000.00 220,000.00

o 14,574,500,00 | 12,169,100,00

0O FUNDING . ]

121 [VFRE-AppHy ] 080 0.00

331 |VFRE - App #1 0o 0.00

0.e0 0,00

} TOTAL 26,584,100.00 | 22,179,500.90

ALLOTIMENT  REMAINING TO OBLIGATE

AFP
— $a,602,600.00] Y
" AYPENDIX £
ORPA| 12,355,800.00]  10,090,000.60 2,265,800.00
132-ERVT £0,000.00 10,000.00| 0.80 -
131-ERVY 0.00] .00 000
QoPw 8,360,300,00  6,023,500.00 2,336,300.00
QOPW - 206531017 0.08 0.00] - 2.00
VOFs (0C0) o 128,500.00 129,500.00 000
. _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 _ I
o 0.00 0.00 og0 -
- 0.00 .00 “0.00
200,700.00 906,700.00 .00
#20,000.00 220,000.00 .00
0.00 009 .00
EMNR 0.00 0.00, 0,00
ERED 0.00 .00 .00
L __41,000.0¢ 41,000,00 .00 N
“1320UTM 888,400.00 488,400.00 .00
- H1QUIM 0.00 0.00 0.00
TR1EAMF 138,000,060 148,000.00 0.00 -
TOTAL ©23,103,700.00  18,501,100.00 - -4,602,500.00




MNFE-CFMO 9 June 2017~

MEMORANDUM THRU MNPF, CW3 Davin

MEMORANDUM THRU MNAG-TAG, ATTN: MG Anthony P. German

FOR MNPF, USPFO-NY, ATTN: COL Lawrence J. Ashley

SUBJECT: FY-17 IKA for Appendix #1 ARNG Facilities Programs

1. This memorandum is to request a reduction in Ih Kind Assistance (IKA) from
$2,700,000.00 down to $1,250,000.00 due to restrictive guideline specified in AR 420-1
and NGB Pam 420-11 governing the use of MILCON Tails funding. Once identified the
additional funding was returned o National Guard Bureau _

a. Currently there is a NYS hiring freeze which prevents MNFE from making the contracted
employee positions into permanent state positions. Currently due to time constraints and
workload MNBF is unable to execute contracts on behalf of MNFE. With these restrictions
MNFE is reliant upon the federal procurement process to execute the following contracts:

(1) ISR Specialist Contract - CFMO Contracted Employee

(2) Data Administrator Contract — CFMO Contracted Employee - Remove

(3) FF&E CSMS MILCON Tails

(4) ISEC OPA CSMS, ACP, and 5t Avenue MILCON Tails - Remove

(5) Audio/Visual CSMS MILCON Taifs

(6) Kitchen Equipment 5% Avenue MILCON Tails - Remove

{(7) Replace Condensing Units and Air Handler 2"¢ CST - Remove

(8) Test Block (L.oad Test) Rochester CSMS - Remove

{9) Provide Stone MOV Parking MATES - Remove

- b. MNFE generally uses Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request (MiPR) to
transfer monies for supplies and services and Store Front Leases between two different

military organizations. This procedure is outlined in the host tenant agreements for the
facilities below. -

(1) MIPR for Scotia Air Base to support the annual cost of maintenance and
repair of the CST building (ISSA).

(2) MIPR is to support annual maintenance and repair cost at Ft Hamilton, NY
for buildings 212, 101, 102, 103, 105, 106 and 114 (ISSA).

(3) MIPR for Glenvilie Readiness Center for refuse removal, Utilities, and janitorial services.




MNFE-CFMO
SUBJECT: FY-17 IKA for Appendix #1 ARNG Facilities Programs
4) MIJPR for Store Front Lease for Watertown, NY
(5) MIPR for Store Front Leaée for Central Avenue, Albany, NY
(6) MIPR for Store Front Lease for North Brookiyn, NY
(7} MIPR for Store Front Lease for Long Island City, NY, (South Brooklyn)
(8) MIPR for Store Front Lease for 6159 Route 1, Cicero; North Syracuse, NY
(9) MIPR for Store Front Lease for Middietown, NY\
(10) MIPR for Store Front Lease for Oswego, NY
(11) MIPR for Store Front Lease for Poughkeepsie, NY
(12) MIPR fogr Support Agreement (ISSA) at Watervliet Arsenal, NY
(13) MIPR for Support Agreement (ISSA) at Ft Drum MATES, NY
2. The Master Cooperative Agreement (MCA), Appendix 1, currently reflects
$2,700,000.00 in IKA, Reguest an IKA decrease from $2,700,000.00 to $1,250,000.00

to reflect current NYARNG requirements.

3. POC for this matter is SGT Nicole Richardson, who can be reached at extension

6117.
s (L /

D. SCOTT CLEAVELAND
COL, EN, NYARNG
Program Manager (CFMO)




MNFE-CFMO
SUBJECT: FY-17 IKA for Appendix #1 ARNG Facilities Programs

MNAG-TAG

7((\ il}'

Date [ Segratae. The Adjutant General

' USP&FO-NY /% ‘lon ~Concur
(ZSUNT

Date USP&FO- NY




69'0b0°88

£10¢ sunp 0C'000°05Z | i !
L paysanbal uogonpay ! i
L1.0Z Aei 00°000°004 SUSER'Z0T L SONVLESISSY GNIM NI L XIGNIddY TvLlOL
| pajsanbal uofonpay!
aow 00°000°00Z'
ur payoayas Apuauing i
00°8.9°D0Z
000 L S5A5E8NUBNo - 95€5[ JUoHRI0IS | AMdaD
00'8EEPE CEeMS( - 9583] JUCIBIOIS | a0
0O0EL'Z EEGQE&F-,CBO«mm::O> 1e asuadlry MJAD
00007 T UoTiteH 143 8slaofy] pmdan
00006 L AURGIy - 358] UOLRI0IS| AMJaD
00005 1 AN QIS0 - 9588 JUCUSIOIS| pdOD
00'001'05 uipjoo:g yon - Ao pUBST BUOT- 95835| JUCHEIoS | MaaD
00'055'L | UMCI3(PPIIA - 8583 JUOLRIGIS| /MdaD
000 . 3nboysiE.f - 98ea| JWOLRISS| MJaD
00084001 MO0IE "G - 5589 JUORIGS | AMddD
2¥0. L0 JO se 21 5] dn sasew ) |y - Sas5va
19667 812
i 00°060'2 W20 - ¥SS| Wwnug o] vIHD
000 (1500 TBnUY} 165U0T 1594 JOOPING VST NNUU 1d SEMWHAIA] mMdaD
f 0000401 (sCO [21Uly)  Bsnued WSSTINNYA 1d STMNCINT Aadan
| /B'BSS'CH G500 fenuuy] se9 [einfeN YSSI NNYGC 1 SAMAEAIN] MaaD
| v 989°GYL {1502 [EfuLy] SM8E vSST WNYG L4 SaMdIn]_ pMdaD
i 00008 (1503 enliuy) Jemag VESIWNHT 14 Samvadinl_ mdao
] 00°00L (3500 fenuuy) YLV vSSINNQ 13 SEAVEDIN | faddD
00°000°2 90L PUe 601 'e0l ‘Z0l 'LOL 'ZLZ sBpig Joj LoNuieH 3 Je 51500 Jieda. pug sousUalUell enuly’ | vduD
SSEM i
05" LI5S
L0 TLLGE SSIEN O} Jeluag ssoUiBBaY BfIAUBIS/ADRIdEUaIS 10 S difl| MdOD
L07SEBG S§80iRg [elOyURT 10} JaJUR]) S5BUIPERY SHIAUSID/ADEIRUBLOS SOl Udi| MdOD
Z5%08E [BADLISY 98MYSY Jo) Jejus]) SSBUINedY SAUSIS/Apeeuayds 1o Wdll | AmddD
S PR 7oL (Sispeny) PUZ pueis|) [BUSSIy SI/JSIeAL 15 wos! J0] Semiin | AMdaD
00'00T 22 189 JC Jledal pue soUBUBIUIBL 35BQ Jiy BIOSS | wduD
00°C00'90€ (s2pens p-1) [euesiy Bl 10l vSSIIWRD| YduD
SHAIA |
&' 20585} I
f

SESEE

FINVLSISSY ONDA NI ZE-Ad

A LI




